

No. 15-1441

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE NICKELODEON CONSUMER PRIVACY LITIGATION

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of New Jersey  
Case No. 2:12-cv-07829  
The Hon. Stanley R. Chesler

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Marc Rotenberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alan Butler  
Julia Horwitz  
John Tran  
Electronic Privacy Information Center  
1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140

May 4, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF THE AMICUS</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>I. The Term “Personally Identifiable Information” Is Broadly Construed Under Federal and State Privacy Laws</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>II. Internet Protocol Addresses And Other Identifiers Are PII</b> .....	<b>10</b>
A. Personal Data Can Only Be Considered “Anonymized” When It Has Been De-identified to Remove All PII .....	11
B. Persistent Identifiers, Including IP and MAC Addresses, Are Not “Anonymous” .....	15
<b>III. Google and Other Internet Advertising Firms Identify Internet Users With Advanced Tracking Techniques</b> .....	<b>18</b>
A. Soon Every Internet-Connected Device May Be Assigned a Unique, Persistent IPv6 Address .....	18
B. The Consolidation of User Data Among a Few Firms and the Expansion of Internet-enabled Devices Makes Users More Traceable and Identifiable Based on Their Browsing Data .....	20
C. Firms Are Now Deploying Browser “Cookies” That Cannot Be Deleted By the User .....	24
D. Marketers Can Also Identify and Track Users Based On Their Digital “Fingerprints” .....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>31</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

California Online Privacy Protection Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22575–22579 (2014) .....	5
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6501–6506 (2014) .....	5
E-Government Act of 2002, 44 U.S.C. § 3501 <i>et seq.</i> (2014) .....	5
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988 (VPPA), 18 U.S.C. § 2710 (2014) .....	2
§ 2710(a)(3) .....	3
§ 2710(b)(1) .....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. 10260 (1988) .....	3, 12
Adam Tanner, <i>The Web Cookie Is Dying. Here’s The Creepier Technology That Comes Next</i> , Forbes (Jun. 17, 2013) .....	32
Alexander Tsisis, <i>The Right to Erasure: Privacy, Data Brokers, and the Indefinite Retention of Data</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 433 (2014) .....	30
Arvind Narayanan & Vitaly Shmatikov, <i>Privacy and Security: Myths and Fallacies of “Personally Identifiable Information”</i> , 53 Comm. ACM 24 (2010) .....	6
Arvind Narayanan & Vitaly Shmatikov, <i>Robust De-Anonymization of Large Sparse Datasets (How to Break the Anonymity of the Netflix Prize Dataset)</i> , 2008 IEEE Symp. on Sec. & Privacy 111 (Feb. 5, 2008) .....	15, 16
Ashkan Soltani et al., <i>Flash Cookies and Privacy 1</i> (2009) .....	30
Ashkan Soltani et al., <i>Flash Cookies and Privacy 2: Now with HTML5 and ETag Respawning</i> (2011) .....	29
Bruce Schneier, <i>Evercookies</i> , Schneier on Security (Sep. 23, 2010) .....	31
Christopher Parsons, <i>IPv6 and the Future of Privacy</i> (2010) .....	19, 22
Christopher Wolf, <i>Envisioning Privacy in the World of Big Data, In Privacy in the Modern Age: The Search for Solutions</i> (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015) .....	8
Comments of EPIC, Request for Comments on Deployment of Internet Protocol, Version 6, NTIA Docket No. 040107006-4006-01 (Mar. 8, 2004).....	22

David A. Bode, <i>Interactive Cable Television: Privacy Legislation</i> , 19 Gonz. L. Rev. 709 (1984) .....	24
David Whalen, <i>The Unofficial Cookie FAQ</i> (2002) .....	27
Deepak Gupta et al., <i>MAC Spoofing and Its Countermeasures</i> , 2(4) Int. J. of Recent Trends in Eng'g & Tech. (2009) .....	20
Edith Ramirez, Remarks at the Federal Trade Commission Internet of Things Workshop (Nov. 19, 2013).....	23
Emily Steel & Julia Angwin, <i>On the Web's Cutting Edge, Anonymity in Name Only</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 4, 2010).....	18
EPIC, <i>Internet of Things (IoT)</i> (2015) .....	23
EPIC, <i>Local Shared Objects—Flash Cookies</i> (2005).....	30
EPIC, <i>Re-identification: Concerning Re-identification of Consumer Information</i> (2015) .....	15
EPIC, <i>Search Engine Privacy</i> (2015) .....	21
Erik Larkin, <i>Browser Fingerprinting Can ID You Without Cookies</i> , PC World (Jan. 29, 2010).....	32
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Complying with COPPA: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2015) .....	17
Hal Berghel, <i>Caustic Cookies</i> , 44 Comms. ACM 20 (May 2001) .....	28
IEEE Computer Society, <i>802—IEEE Standard for Local and Metropolitan Area Networks: Overview and Architecture</i> (2002).....	19
Internet Engineering Task Force, <i>HTTP State Management Mechanism: Overview</i> (2011).....	26
Jacqui Chen, <i>Zombie Cookie Wars: Evil Tracking API Meant To “Raise Awareness,”</i> Ars Technica (Sep. 22, 2010) .....	31
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998).....	4
Jessica E. Vascellaro, <i>Google Agonizes on Privacy As Ad World Vaults Ahead</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 10, 2010) .....	18
Jessica Rich, Dir., Bureau of Consumer Prot., Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Beyond Cookies: Privacy Lessons for Internet Advertising</i> (Jan. 21, 2015).....	12, 20
Jonathan Mayer, <i>Tracking the Trackers: Where Everybody Knows Your Username</i> , Stanford Ctr For Internet & Soc'y (Oct. 11, 2011).....	18
Julia Angwin, <i>Meet the Online Tracking Device That Is Virtually Impossible to Block</i> , ProPublica (July 21, 2014).....	33

Latanya Sweeney, <i>k-anonymity: A Model for Protecting Privacy</i> , 10(5) Int’l J. on Uncertainty, Fuzziness, & Knowledge-based Sys. 557 (2002).....	14
Latanya Sweeney, <i>Simple Demographics Often Identify People Uniquely</i> (Carnegie Mellon Univ., Sch. of Computer Sci., Data Privacy Lab., Working Paper No. 3, 2000) .....	13
Laura J. Bowman, <i>Pulling Back the Curtain: Online Consumer Tracking</i> , 7 I/S: J.L. & Pol’y for Info. Soc’y 721 (2012).....	18
Laurie J. Flynn, <i>Drumming Up More Addresses on the Internet</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 14, 2011) .....	21
Letter from Mineesha Mithal, Associate Director, Division of Privacy and Identity Protection, Federal Trade Comm’n, to Reed Freeman, Counsel for Netflix, Inc. (Mar. 12, 2010) .....	14, 16
Michael R. Siebecker, <i>Cookies and the Common Law: Are Internet Advertisers Trespassing on Our Computers?</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 893 (2003) ....	28
Microsoft, <i>Windows Internet Explorer 8 Privacy Statement</i> (2015) .....	26
Nat’l Conf. State Legislatures, <i>Security Breach Notification Laws</i> (2015).....	7
Nat’l Inst. of Stds. & Tech., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Special Pub. 800-122, Guide to Protecting the Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information (PII)</i> (April 2010).....	9, 10
Nick Nikiforakis & Günes Acar, <i>Browser Fingerprinting and the Online-Tracking Arms Race</i> , IEEE Spectrum (July 25, 2014).....	32
Omer Tene & Jules Polonetsky, <i>To Track or “Do Not Track”: Advancing Transparency and Individual Control in Online Behavioral Advertising</i> , 13 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 281 (2012) .....	28, 30
Peter Fleischer & Nicole Wong, <i>Taking Steps to Further Improve Our Privacy Practices</i> , Google Official Blog (Mar. 14, 2014) .....	6
Peter Segrist, <i>How the Rise of Big Data and Predictive Analytics Are Changing the Attorney’s Duty of Competence</i> , 16 N.C. J. L. & Tech. 527 (2015) .....	29
Privacy and Tech. Assistance Ctr., U.S. Dep’t of Education, <i>Data De-identification: An Overview of Basic Terms</i> (2013).....	14
Rachel Powell, <i>Tech Notes; Televised Give and Take</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 25, 1993) .....	24
Riva Richmond, <i>We Know Where You Are</i> , Wall Street J. (Sep. 29, 2008).....	19

Robert Gellman, <i>The Deidentification Dilemma: A Legislative and Contractual Proposal</i> , 21 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 33 (2010) .....	14
Robert Lemos, <i>Researchers Reverse Netflix Anonymization</i> , Security Focus (Dec. 4, 2007).....	16
S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4342.....	3, 4, 5, 11
Sangam Racherla & Jason Daniel, IBM, <i>IPv6 Introduction and Configuration</i> (2012) .....	21, 22
Solon Barocas & Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Big Data’s End Run Around Anonymity and Consent</i> , in <i>Privacy, Big Data, and the Public Good</i> (Julia Lane et al. eds. 2014) .....	16, 17
Stephen Console, <i>Cable Television Privacy Act: Protecting Privacy Interests From Emerging Cable TV Technology</i> , 35 Fed. Com. L.J. 71 (1983).....	24
Tadayoshi Kohno, Andre Broido & K. C. Claffy, <i>Remote Physical Device Fingerprinting</i> , Inst. of Electrical & Electronic Eng’rs Symposium on Sec. & Privacy (2005).....	32
Terry W. Posey, Jr., <i>Tony Soprano’s Privacy Rights: Internet Cookies, Wiretapping Statutes, and Federal Computer Crimes After in Re Doubleclick</i> , 29 U. Dayton L. Rev. 109 (2003) .....	27
U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education, and Welfare, <i>Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens</i> (1973) .....	13
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>GAO-08-536, Privacy: Alternatives Exist for Enhancing Protection of Personally Identifiable Information</i> (May 2008).....	8, 9
Vincent Toubiana, <i>Google’s Ad Targeting Under the New Privacy Policy</i> , Unsearcher (Feb. 24, 2012).....	26
William J. Broad, <i>U.S. Counts on Computer Edge in Race for Advanced TV</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 28, 1989).....	23
